
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT 

SPC 
 

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 
 

ON TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 3.30 PM 
 

 

 
  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of meeting of 29th November 2016   

 
1 - 4 

2   Matters arising   
 

 

3   Dublin One Plans   
 

5 - 26 

4   Student Accommodation   
 

27 - 42 

5   Members Planning Fees   
 

43 - 44 

6   Ireland 2040: National Planning Framework Plan Issues Paper   
 

45 - 100 

7   Poolbeg SDZ   
 

101 - 
126 

8   Motions 
 

Emergency Motion submitted by Councillors C Cuffe and C Burke was adopted at 
the 6

th
 February 2017 City Council Meeting, and referred to this SPC: 

 
“In regard to late-night and weekend working on Dublin Docklands construction 
sites that the City Council notes with concern the continued and ongoing 
derogations from the terms of Planning Permissions granted under the Dublin 
Docklands Strategic Development Zone (SDZ) for late-night and weekend working 
which are reducing the amenity of nearby residents, and notes the evidence 
submitted by residents to Council staff suggesting that certain Docklands sites are 
neither complying with the terms of the Planning Permissions granted nor the 
derogations, and instructs the Chief Executive to make greater efforts to protect 
Docklands residents and allow them the peaceful enjoyment of their homes, 
particularly late at night and over weekends”. 
 
Motion 483 from Councillor Tina MacVeigh deferred from the January South 
Central Area Committee Meeting (amended 15

th
 February 2017), and referred to 

this SPC: 
 
“This Area Committee supports the occupation of Apollo House by housing activists 
and calls on Dublin City Council management to implement the following motion 
agreed at the City Council meeting on 10

th
 November 2014: 

 

 



 

That this Council open an ‘Unused Properties Register.’  The owners of private 
properties that have been unused / empty for a period of more than six months (as 
per CSO Census 2011 and other official statistics) will be required to register their 
intention for use with Council.” 

 
9   A.O.B.   

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting of 27th September 2016 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Matters arising 
 

Apologies for non attendance at last meeting from Cllrs. Kieran Binchy and 

Janice Boylan. 

 

Item 6: Any Other Business – Motion from North West Area Committee 

re CPOs 

Planning Dept. is in the process of completing the Ballymun CPO and is 
reviewing the whole CPO process.  Manager will write to the Department 
before Christmas. 

 

 

3   Santry Greenway Cycling Route 
 

Dave O’Connor from DIT gave a short presentation on the Santry River 

Greenway, 95%+ is on public lands.  This has had widespread support from 

the North Central/North West Area Committees and it will be presented to the 

Transportation SPC also. 

Order: Resolution to support this proposal 

 

 

4   Review of the dublinbikes Expansion Strategy 
 

This Review is due in 2017 and the annual fee is going up from €20 to €25 
from January 2017.  There will be a mini expansion around Grangegorman.  
Suggestion to prepare a report and have a meeting with the Minister for 
Transport regarding funding of the scheme in the same way as all other 
public transport is funded. 
Order: Report Noted 

 

 

5   Planning Permissions – Out of Hours Work Exemptions 
 

Working hours need to be reasonable in residential areas and communication 
of changes in these should be communicated with residents.  Enforcement 
out of hours works needs to be prioritised and more pro-active, with real 
penalties for breaches in Planning Conditions. 

 

Page 1



 
 

Order: Report Noted 
 

6   A.O.B. 
 
 The 2017 SPC meeting dates circulated in the Agenda Pack are agreed. 

 
Jim Keogan’s Retirement 
The Chair on behalf of this Committee extended thanks to Jim Keogan for his 
long years of service to the City Council, and on his own behalf as the Chair it 
has been an absolute pleasure to work with him.  This was reiterated by Cllr 
Boylan on her own behalf and also that of Sinn Fein.  Cllr Freehill added her 
voice and wished him well. 
 
Joint Housing/Planning SPC 
The Chair reminded everyone that this meeting will be held on Friday, 9th 
December at 3.00pm. 
 

 Next Planning and Property Development meeting: 28th February 2017 at 
3.30pm in the Council Chamber, City Hall. 

 

 

7   Update on Vacant Land Levy 
 

Councillors requested a map of the city showing the 250 vacant sites.  The 
more information that is available the better.  The Manager emphasised that 
this is more about encouraging development than raising money from a Levy. 
Order: Report Noted 

 

 

8   Floatels 
 

Cllr. Freehill disappointed with the Port Company’s response.  It was 
suggested that Les Moore’s group, Dublin Bay Biosphere Partnership, and 
Waterways Ireland might also be consulted on this matter.  Possibly this can 
be moved forward under the tourism banner. 

 The Manager responded that we are not saying ‘no’ to initiative, but we are 
talking about a very limited space available between the East Link and Butt 
Bridges. 

 

 

9   Local Economic and Community Plan 2016-2021 
 

Order: Report Noted 

 

 

10   Motions: 
 
 Motion proposed by Cllr Mary Freehill 

"That the Planning Dept explain why Bolton St, And Kevin St DIT colleges 
were rezoned from Z15 to Z5.  These colleges were zoned Z15 in the 1999 
development plan which is the correct zoning for educational institutions.  We 
know there is a severe shortage of educational places at primary, secondary 
and tertiary levels.  Did the Council carry out any assessment of educational 
need in the city.  Did they consult with Dept of Education and did they engage 
in any strategic examination of educational needs for the city. 
[...]
tage. 

 
 
Councillor Andrew Montague 
Chairperson 
Tuesday, 29 November 2016 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Kieran Binchy Janice Boylan Cathleen Carney Boud 
Patrick Costello Gaye Fagan Dermot Lacey 
John McGrane Graeme McQueen Odran Reid 
Oznur Yucel-Finn   
 
Officers   
Paul Clegg Maire Igoe Niamh Lambert 
Conor O'Hanlon John O'Hara Joy Watts 
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill  
 

Page 3



Page 4



Presentation to  
Dublin City Council 

Planning & Property Development 
Strategic Policy Committee 

Dublin One 
February 2017 

P
age 5



MANAGEMENT 
• Looking at international best practice 

• ATCM 
• Institute of Place Management 
• International Downtown Association 

• Dublin following international trends 
• Research & understanding for now & future 

• Matching commercial centres & well managed town centres 
• Only genuine partnership works  

“Great places are those where the public, private and voluntary sectors develop a 
vision and plan and work in unison to achieve it.” ATCM 
 

 
 
 

PLACE 

P
age 6



WHAT ABOUT 
THE FUTURE 
Imagine, it’s 2036…. 
• How will people live? 
• Where will they live? 
• How will they commute? 
• How will they shop? 
• How will they recreate? 
• What transport will they use? 
• What energy will they use? 
• What will the working life be? 
 
WILL TOWN BE RELEVANT? 

 

P
age 7



UNDERSTANDING 

• Experience driven 
• Real world & virtual world 
• Ease of access & navigation 
• Want more experiences  

• Simultaneous 
• One district 

• Environmentally aware 
• Wont burn carbon 
• Want to walk/cycle to work 
• Want to live in town & city centres 

THE MILLENNNIALS 

P
age 8



TRENDS OF 
INTERNET & MOBILE 
INTERNET RETAIL SALES 
• 35% by 2020? 
• UK: 30% retail space over supply 
MOBILE COMMERCE (MCOM) 
• World’s shops in your pocket 
• Evening between 6pm & 8pm 
• Sunday 5pm and 8pm 
• Mobiles accessing our websites 
SHOPPING CENTRES 
• Driven by convenience 
• Family 
[...]
20% 

30% 

40% 

50% 

60% 

Variety of 
shops 

Value A good vibe Availability 
of brands 

Nice places 
to meet 

Nice bars 

What determines where people shop? 

82% 

10% 8% 

0% 

10% 

20% 

30% 

40% 

50% 

60% 

70% 

80% 

90% 

Yes No opinion No 

Do you shop in Dublin because of good 
amenities, restaurants & coffee shops?  

P
age 16



THE SHOPPING 
MOTIVATION 

• The building of experience  

• Evening time use 
• 65% of people would shop if shops stayed open later 

• 73% of that 65% want to socialise as part of the same trip 

• District identities 
• Each district must have its own identity & range of offer 

P
age 17



FOOTFALL 
COMPARISON 

0 

20,000 

40,000 

60,000 

80,000 

100,000 

120,000 

140,000 

160,000 

H10 H11 H12 H13 H14 H15 H16 H17 H18 H19 H20 H21 H22 H23 

Purple Flag Area Non-Purple Flag Area 

P
age 18



NORTHSIDE TRADE 
• Retail is very strong 
Attractions  
 
 
 
 
• People want a better quality evening offer 
• Want more independent & unique retail stores 
• Want better quality side streets 
 
 

North side South side 

Shops 66 54 

Cafes, restaurants & bars 26 38 

GROWING 

P
age 19



PATTERNS OF 
NORTH & SOUTH SIDE MOVEMENT 

P
age 20



NORTH SIDE MOMENTUM 
•Plans for use of Wolfe Tone Square & Lower Mary Street 

•Activities & entertainment 
•Café culture 

•Tram has made a very significant difference 
• Improving perceptions of safety 

• Purple Flag 
• Investment in the area 

• Potentially 5,000 new jobs 
•Arts, culture & entertainment 

 
 

MAINTAINING 

P
age 21



FOR A BRIGHTER FUTURE 
• North side has seen significant investments 
• Brand Proposition  

• Dublin One: Heart of the City 
• 82% of those surveyed liked it 
• 8% did not 

 
 

POINTS 

P
age 22



City Architects & AIA 
•American Institute of Architects pick a city each year 
•8 folks will be here 10th to 13th March  
•Local steering group 
•Series of workshops; stakeholder meetings 
•We would like your input  
•And that of the people you re
[...]
ion in writing to a planning authority in relation to a planning application 
within the period of 5 weeks beginning on the date of receipt by the authority of the 
application’. 
 
The Development Management Guidelines published by the Department in 2007 
provide that there is no fee for Elected Members ‘when supporting or objecting to the 
application in general terms  without elaborating on the grounds of the application or 
on a submission by an observer’.  
 
There is however a fee for a formal submission which ‘elaborates on the grounds of 
an application or a submission or raises a substantive new issue, the submission 
cannot be considered by the planning authority unless it is accompanied by the 
appropriate fee’. 
 
The  Independent Planning Review in its July 2015 report recommended that Dublin 
City Council be advised that ‘in the presentation of any undecided planning 
applications, officials should advise that any observations or recommendations 
cannot be taken into account in the determination of the planning application unless 
formally submitted in accordance with the provisions of the Planning and 
Development Regulations’. 
 

Page 43



On the 22nd March 2016 the Area Managers were advised to record Members wishes 
in a manner that would not compromise the fact that decisions are an executive 
function. 
 
In July 2016 the Planning SPC wrote to Minister Coveney to enquire about the 
previous Minister’s intention to abolish the planning fee for Councillors and TDs. The 
response received in November 2016 indicated that the Minister is considering the 
suggestions made in the context of the review of legislation currently underway. 
 
Dublin City Council on the 8th September 2016, in response to the Independent 
Planning Review of The Performance of Planning Functions, confirmed to the 
Department that “in the presentation of any undecided planning applications to 
elected members or members of the public, attendees are advised that any 
observations / recommendations cannot be taken into account in the determination of 
the planning application unless formally submitted in line with the Planning & 
Development Regulations”. 
 
A small number of Councillors were periodically making observations without the fee 
and outside the statutory time period. On 21st October staff in Planning Registry were 
advised to ensure that only submissions made within the statutory time period and 
with the appropriate fee are accepted.  
 
At the Corporate Policy Group meeting with the Chief Executive it was indicated that 
it would be possible to reinstate the practice of accepting submission/observations on 
planning applications from Elected Members without the payment of the statutory fee, 
pending discussion at the February SPC. Unfortunately having reviewed the situation 
it was clear that in order to protect the integrity of the planning process this was not 
possible so a memo to this effect was sent to all Elected Members.  
 
To summarise the situation all submissions/observations on planning 
applications by Elected Members must be made during the statutory 5 week 
period and be accompanied by the appropriate fee unless the 
submission/observation simply states that the Elected Member is in favour of 
or not in favour of the proposed application/submission. If any further 
elaboration is provided the appropriate fee must accompany the submission.  
 
 
 
 
 
Declan Wallace 
A/Assistant Chief Executive  

 
 

Page 44



 
An Roinn Pleanála agus Forbartha Maoine 

Oifigí na Cathrach, An Ché Adhmaid, Baile Átha Cliath 8 
Planning and Property Development Department 

Block 4, Floor 3, Civic Offices, Wood Quay, D8 
 
 

Planning and Property Development 
Strategic Policy Committee 

February 2017 
 
 

Ireland 2040 : National Planning Framework 2040 

 
 
On 2nd February 2017 the Government launched an “Issues and Choices” public consultation 
paper in relation to the proposed new National Planning Framework 2040, whic
[...]
ty years had commenced prior to the publication of the NSS. If implemented as intended, 
the NSS could have made a difference. The outcomes arising from these trends were identified 
in a review of the NSS undertaken by the Department of Environment, Community and Local 
Government in 20101, by which time the legacy of a period of sustained growth in the absence of 
an effective overall plan had become apparent:-

 Development-driven planning and urban-generated commuter settlement patterns are 
creating demand for uneconomic and inefficient infrastructure and service provision in 
suburban and extra-urban green-field locations;

 Development has become more dispersed and fragmented geographically, with greater 
distances between where people live and work;

 Dispersed land use trends are undermining the integrity of Ireland’s key habitats and 
ecosystem networks and placing pressure on the quality of our water resources.

2.4.7 The introduction of new planning legislation in 2010 to address the issue of excessive land zoning 
resulted in the application of ‘core strategies’ to City/County Development Plans. This has led to a 
significant reduction in inappropriately zoned land and serves to highlight the critical importance 
of legislation to support national strategy. It has also been necessary to put measures in place to 
address the legacy of ‘unfinished estates’, 85% of which have now been resolved.

2.4.8 Whilst the experience of the previous National Spatial Strategy (NSS) didn’t influence the pattern 
of development in Ireland as intended, it provides valuable lessons for future planning at a 
national scale. As a result, it has become clear that it will be necessary for the National Planning 
Framework to:- 

 Be a statutory document, approved by the Oireachtas;

 Be backed by Government, both in terms of the Executive and across Departments and 
Agencies;

 Be aligned with and supported by public and private investment;

 Be a strategy as opposed to a ‘wis
[...]
ends 8th March 

 

• Chief Executive’s report on the public consultation 
phase to be circulated by 13th March 

 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting of 29th November 2016
	Minutes

	3 Dublin One Plans
	Presentation to �Dublin City Council�Planning & Property Development�Strategic Policy Committee
	MANAGEMENT
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	RETAIL SALES
	Slide Number 7
	OF VISITS
	IN VISITATION
	IN VISITATION
	FOR VISITING THE CITY
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	NORTHSIDE TRADE
	NORTH & SOUTH SIDE MOVEMENT
	NORTH SIDE MOMENTUM
	FOR A BRIGHTER FUTURE
	City Architects & AIA
	Challenges
	Slide Number 21

	4 Student Accommodation
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Thank You

	5 Members Planning Fees
	6 Ireland 2040: National Planning Framework Plan Issues Paper
	Ireland 2040 Our Plan - Issues Paper

	7 Poolbeg SDZ



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE Planning and Property Development SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON Tuesday 28 February 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting of 29th November 2016 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Matters arising 
 
Item 6: AOB – Motion from N/West Area Committee re CPOs 
Manager has written to the Department re streamlining the CPO process. 
 
6. Update on Vacant Land Levy 
 Awaiting clarification relating to title; having sent notices to owners they have 4 

weeks to respond.  Some sites will be available for the public to view on the 
website in about 5 weeks time.  Where the owner(s) cannot be traced, the 
Department will have to legislate for these instances. 

 
9. Motions 
 Cllr Mary Freehill re DIT rezoning 
 Working group is being set up. 
 

 

3   Dublin One Plans 
 
Richard Guiney from Dublin Town did a presentation on Dublin One Plans.  The 
main points were; there is a migration of people moving back into city centres to 
live.  Shopping is still the number one reason for people to coming into the city.  
The Northside needs longer opening hours and more diversity, particularly along 
Henry Street, as the footfall slumps rapidly after 6pm there when compared to the 
Southside where people continue to shop and socialise until late in the evening.  
The American Institute of Architects are making their first visit to Ireland 10th to 
13th March, and the Members are invited to attend a public consultation they are 
hosting in the Gresham Hotel on Friday, 10th March at 6pm. 
 
Whilst the rebranding was recognised as positive, it needs marketing.  Issues 
discussed were the number of hotels; Airbnb; matters of safety in the city centre; 
encouraging living-over-the-shop developments; possibly more pedestrianisation 
of streets and wider footpaths; longer opening hours; and better public transport, 
including going underground. 
 
Order: Report noted 
 

 

4   Student Accommodation  



2 
 

 
The A/City Planner advised that there are an estimated 80,000 students currently 
in Dublin with a shortfall of 16-18,000 beds.  The number of approved bed spaces 
in the city is nearly 6,000, 70% of which are on brownfield sites.  1,700 bed 
spaces are under construction but important to note that not all schemes that are 
approved are built.  There is a condition on all purpose-built student 
accommodation blocks that they be used only for student accommodation during 
the academic year.  Departmental guidance provided is that they are kept under 
the management of the professional management company, that company should 
be allowed to rent that accommodation for tourists or visitors to the city outside 
the academic year, to promote tourism, conferences, and continued use.  That is 
likely to go in as a condition to planning permission. 
 
Report: Noted 
 

5   Members Planning Fees 
 
Councillors have a duty as public representatives, to represent the local people.  
Councillors do not accept the Department’s report and want DCC to reject it. 
 
Councillors would like to see a change to the legislation.  Suggestion was made to 
get legal opinion as to whether the Councillors are considered to be part of the 
Planning Authority (Section 29) and therefore not liable for fees. 
 
The ACE reminded the meeting that we have no option but to enforce the 
Regulations as they currently stand, but we have written to the Minister requesting 
a change to the Regs on behalf of the SPC. We have received a response that 
the Minister is considering the matter as part of the review of Planning Legislation.   
A further Report will be on the Agenda for the next meeting. 
 
Order:  Noted, with further Report to follow 
 

 

6   Ireland 2040: National Planning Framework Plan Issues Paper 
 
The A/City Planner advised the Minister has requested that this Issues Paper be 
brought to the SPCs and the full City Council for debate, and a distillation of those 
views be forwarded to the Department.  The aim of the NPF is that it will replace 
the 2002 National Spatial Strategy.  It is up to us as an Authority to put our case 
forward, to make a statement that will put shape and firmness into the draft when 
it comes out because the draft is the real opportunity when the City Council and 
all Local Authorities can make their views known. 
 
A discussion ensued and the members comments will be included in the 
submission to the Department. 
 
Order: Agreed to prepare a submission to the Department on behalf of this 
SPC and the full City Council meeting (6th March), and a copy be circulated 
to the members of this SPC 
 

 

7   Poolbeg SDZ 
 
Members commented on the Draft Scheme previously circulated and it was 
agreed that external committee members could be included in presentations on 
this and other SDZs around the city.  The Chief Executive’s Report on the public 
consultation phase will be circulated on 13th April. Regarding the district heating 
system, the feasibility study is currently being carried out and we have ensured 
that the Scheme is district heating enabled.  Wind tunnelling has been carefully 

 



3 
 

considered and there will be architectural designs included to mitigate the effects 
including soft and hard landscaping and other architectural design of the buildings 
themselves to minimise the risk. 
 
Order: Report noted 
 

8   Motions 
 
Emergency Motion submitted by Councillors C Cuffe and C Burke was adopted 
at the 6th February 2017 City Council Meeting, and referred to this SPC: 
 
“In regard to late-night and weekend working on Dublin Docklands construction 
sites that the City Council notes with concern the continued and ongoing 
derogations from the terms of Planning Permissions granted under the Dublin 
Docklands Strategic Development Zone (SDZ) for late-night and weekend 
working which are reducing the amenity of nearby residents, and notes the 
evidence submitted by residents to Council staff suggesting that certain 
Docklands sites are neither complying with the terms of the Planning Permissions 
granted nor the derogations, and instructs the Chief Executive to make greater 
efforts to protect Docklands residents and allow them the peaceful enjoyment of 
their homes, particularly late at night and over weekends”. 
 
Response: 
The EM advised that this is an issue that we’ve been dealing with for months due 
to the significant level of development in this area..  Meetings have been held with 
contractors on site outlining their responsibilities.  We have met with residents and 
public representatives, and have put in place a system of inspection with staff 
from Planning Enforcement, Building Control and Administration over the past few 
weeks.  We are also looking to allocate some additional staff to Docklands.   
 
Specifically the two main areas that we’ve been dealing with, which are of 
concern to the residents, are the breaches of the standard permitted working 
hours and the issue of excessive hours of work extensions specifically in terms of 
the pouring of concrete and associated power floating.  We are putting in place 
protocols to deal with these issues.  The EM will circulate the draft document 
when it is completed.  
 
 
Motion 483 from Councillor Tina MacVeigh deferred from the January South 
Central Area Committee Meeting (amended 15th February 2017), and referred to 
this SPC: 
 
“This Area Committee supports the occupation of Apollo House by housing 
activists and calls on Dublin City Council management to implement the following 
motion agreed at the City Council meeting on 10th November 2014: 
 
That this Council open an ‘Unused Properties Register.’  The owners of private 
properties that have been unused / empty for a period of more than six months 
(as per CSO Census 2011 and other official statistics) will be required to register 
their intention for use with Council.” 
 
Cllr McVeigh has asked that this be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

 

9   A.O.B. 
 
Paperless Meetings 
 

 



4 
 

The EM said that the members have previously been advised by the Chief 
Executive’s Office that they will no longer be issued with hard copies of the 
Agenda and Reports.  A soft electronic copy only will be provided.  We have been 
asked by the Chief Executive’s Office to remind members again of these changes. 
 
Odran Reid requested that he be given access to the modern.gov system.  Cllr 
Ryan requested that hard copies of maps might still be made available to 
members as it is impossible to read maps on an iPad.  The Chair suggested that 
we should see how this new systems works out and review it if needs be. 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 25th April 2017 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Montague 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 28 February 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Andrew Montague 
(Chairperson) 

  

Kieran Binchy Aine Clancy Patrick Costello 
Gaye Fagan Dermot Lacey John McGrane 
Graeme McQueen Valerin O'Shea Odran Reid 
Eilis Ryan Oznur Yucel-Finn  
 
Officers   
Paul Clegg Myles Farrell Maire Igoe 
Niamh Lambert Helen McNamara Conor O'Hanlon 
John O'Hara Declan Wallace Joy Watts 
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


